(5)  Amortization of debt discount and issuance costs and interest expense related to convertible senior notes
(6)  Loss on debt extinguishment
(7)  Income tax effect primarily related to stock-based compensation expense and release of acquisition-related unrecognized tax positions

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities to Non-GAAP Free Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

April 30,
Nine Months Ended

April 30,

   2022   2023   2022   2023

   (in thousands)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   $ (3,167)   $ 74,497   $ 29,539   $ 214,094

Purchases of property and equipment   (16,889)   (21,831)   (34,279)   (52,603)

Free cash flow   $ (20,056)   $ 52,666   $ (4,740)   $ 161,491

Correction to Prior Period Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

The prior period amounts included in the tables above reflect the corrections made as a result of the investigation related to third-party software usage.
Prior period amounts have been corrected as follows:

   As of July 31, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   $ 49,232   $ 10,336   $ 59,568
Total current liabilities   $ 1,150,224   $ 10,336   $ 1,160,560
Total liabilities   $ 3,155,917   $ 10,336   $ 3,166,253
Accumulated deficit   $ (4,368,026)   $ (10,336)   $ (4,378,362)
Total stockholders’ deficit   $ (790,168)   $ (10,336)   $ (800,504)

   Three Months Ended April 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Sales and marketing   $ 234,530   $ 93   $ 234,623
Research and development   $ 142,075   $ 259   $ 142,334
Total operating expenses   $ 416,157   $ 352   $ 416,509
Loss from operations   $ (92,348)   $ (352)   $ (92,700)
Loss before provision for income taxes   $ (108,024)   $ (352)   $ (108,376)
Net loss   $ (111,635)   $ (352)   $ (111,987)
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and Class B common
stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (0.50)   $ (0.00)   $ (0.50)

   Nine Months Ended April 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations:

Sales and marketing   $ 726,196   $ 279   $ 726,475
Research and development   $ 427,949   $ 782   $ 428,731
Total operating expenses   $ 1,278,016   $ 1,061   $ 1,279,077
Loss from operations   $ (324,024)   $ (1,061)   $ (325,085)
Loss before provision for income taxes   $ (633,581)   $ (1,061)   $ (634,642)
Net loss   $ (646,548)   $ (1,061)   $ (647,609)
Net loss per share attributable to Class A and Class B common
stockholders—basic and diluted   $ (2.95)   $ (0.01)   $ (2.96)

   Three Months Ended April 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Net loss   $ (111,635)   $ (352)   $ (111,987)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ 7,880   $ 352   $ 8,232

   Nine Months Ended April 30, 2022

As Previously

Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected
   (in thousands)
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Net loss   $ (646,548)   $ (1,061)   $ (647,609)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   $ 4,509   $ 1,061   $ 5,570

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20230524005344/en/

Investor Contact:
Richard Valera
ir@nutanix.com

Media Contact:
Jennifer Massaro
pr@nutanix.com

Source: Nutanix, Inc.

http://businesswire.com/
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20230524005344/en/
mailto:ir@nutanix.com
mailto:pr@nutanix.com